

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK GROSS, PETITIONER

*v.*

FBL FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JAMES L. LEE  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*  
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
LORETTA KING  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LISA S. BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in holding that direct evidence of age discrimination is necessary under the ADEA .....	9
A. A direct evidence requirement is inconsistent with the text of the ADEA and this Court’s decision in <i>Desert Palace</i> .....	12
B. A direct evidence requirement is inconsistent with this Court’s ADEA precedents and other decisions that recognize the validity of circumstantial evidence .....	16
C. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> does not require that this Court impose a direct evidence requirement under the ADEA .....	20
Conclusion .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	18
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	13
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) . . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>EEOC v. Warfield-Rohr Casket Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	13
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	8, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954) .....	16
<i>Hutson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	18
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	24
<i>Kentucky Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. YMCA</i> , 208 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	6, 11
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	8, 18, 22
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	19, 20
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....	17, 18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	12
<i>Ostrowski v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rachid v. Jack In The Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	7, 13, 15, 17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957) . . . . .	15
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008) . . . . .	17
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Starceski v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) . . . . .	17
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) . . . . .	11
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 826 (1992) . . . . .	24
<i>USPS Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983) . . . . .	14
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	8, 18, 19
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng’g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11

VI

Constitution, statutes and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I . . . . .	18, 19
Amend. XIV . . . . .	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1) . . . . .	7, 10, 13, 14, 20
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(2) . . . . .	14
29 U.S.C. 626(b) . . . . .	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .	20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m) . . . . .	6, 7, 14, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) . . . . .	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) . . . . .	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (Sept. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Effect of Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90	
(2003), on <i>Revised Enforcement Guidance on</i>	
<i>Recent Developments in Disparate Treatment</i>	
<i>Theory</i> (July 14, 1992), EEOC Directives	
Transmittal No. 915.002 (Jan. 16, 2009)	
< <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/disparat.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/disparat.html</a> > . . .	23
1A Kevin F. O'Malley et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice</i>	
and <i>Instructions, Criminal</i> (5th ed. 2000) . . . . .	15
